

12.09.2025
Item No.42
Court No.11
KCP

**CPAN 166 of 2025
in
WPCT 200 of 2024**

**Smt. Subhra Banerjee & Anr.
- Versus -
Sri Chetan Kumar Srivastava & Ors.**

Ms. Gargi Roy.
...for the petitioners

Mr. Swapan Kumar Nandi,
Mr. Debasish Basak.
...for the contemnors

When the matter was last taken up for consideration on 25th April, 2025, Mr. Nandi, learned advocate appeared on behalf of the alleged contemnors and submitted that pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 29th July, 2024, all necessary follow up steps have already been taken to grant compassionate appointment to the petitioner no.2 in Alipurduar, subject to compliance of all necessary formalities within a period of four weeks.

Today, Mr. Nandi has placed before us memoranda dated 3rd January, 2025, 22nd April, 2025, 20th May, 2025 and 16th June, 2025. Let the same, as produced, be kept on record.

A perusal of the said documents reveals that though the medical examination had already been conducted on 26th June, 2025, till date, she has not been granted appointment at Alipurduar Junction.

Prima facie, it appears that the Divisional Railway Manager (P), Alipurduar Junction is sitting tight over the matter in deliberate violation of the order of this Court.

In view thereof, the petitioner is granted leave to implead Sri Anjani Kumar Singh, DPO/APDJ as well as the Divisional Railway Manager (P), Alipurduar Junction in the present contempt application.

The learned advocate-on-record is granted leave to effect necessary correction in the cause title of the contempt application.

The petitioner is directed to immediately serve copies of the contempt application upon the alleged contemnors, as impleaded, intimating that the matter will be taken up for further consideration on 7th November, 2025 and to file an affidavit-of-service on the returnable date.

List the matter in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 7th November, 2025.

It is made clear that in the event appropriate steps are not taken in the meantime, this Court would be constrained to direct personal appearance of Sri Anjani Kumar Singh, DPO/APDJ and the Divisional Railway Manager (P), Alipurduar Junction.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)