

19.11.2025
rpan/06

CPAN 166 of 2025
Smt. Subhra Banerjee & Another
– *Versus* –
Sri Chetan Kumar Srivastava & Others
in
WPCT 200 of 2024

Ms. Gargi Roy
... for the petitioners.

Mr. Swapan kumar Nandi (through V.C.)
Mr. Debashish Basak
... for the alleged contemnors.

Affidavit-of-service, as filed, be kept on record.

When the matter was last taken up for consideration on 12th September, 2025, we were apprised that the medical examination of the petitioner no.2 had already been conducted on 26th June, 2025. In spite of successful completion of the same, the petitioner no.2 was not being appointed. The Divisional Railway Manager (P), Alipurduar Junction was sitting tight over of the matter in deliberate violation of the order of this Court.

Today, Ms. Roy, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners submits that after successful completion of the medical examination, the petitioner no.2 was asked to appear in a suitability test for Group – C post and as such she had no other option but to appear in the same. In the said test, she was deliberately given one mark less with an intent to oust her from the zone of consideration.

Mr. Nandi, learned advocate appearing *online* on behalf of the alleged contemnors submits that a fresh memo dated 31st October, 2025 was issued asking her to

appear afresh in a written suitability test which would be held tentatively on 10th November, 2025. As she did not appear in the said examination, the alleged contemnors could not take further steps.

In the said conspectus, *prima facie*, it appears that the alleged contemnor no.6, Anjani Kumar Singh is not inclined to comply with this Court's order, though admittedly the claim of the petitioner no.2 had been approved by the DRM, Northeast Frontier Railway, Katihar Division (Bihar), as would be explicit from a memo dated 22nd April, 2025.

In view thereof, we direct the alleged contemnor no.6, namely, Anjani Kumar Singh, DPO/APDJ to appear before this Court *online* on the returnable date.

The alleged contemnors are also directed to produce the original file pertaining to the written suitability test for Group – C, as held on 10th October, 2025.

List the matter for further consideration under the heading 'To Be Mentioned' in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 26th November, 2025.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)