

26.11.2025
rpan/04

CPAN 166 of 2025
Smt. Subhra Banerjee & Another
– *Versus* –
Sri Chetan Kumar Srivastava & Others
in
WPCT 200 of 2024

Ms. Gargi Roy
... for the petitioners.

Mr. Swapan kumar Nandi,
Mr. Debashish Basak
... for the alleged contemnors.

Pursuant to our earlier order, Mr. Nandi, learned advocate appearing for the alleged contemnors has placed before us the relevant documents pertaining to the suitability test. Let the same be kept on record. Copies of the said documents have been handed over to Ms. Roy, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners in Court today.

On the last date of hearing, i.e., on 19th November, 2025, we were not apprised that a new incumbent has joined the post of DPO/APDJ and upon hearing the parties, we directed Mr. Anjani Kumar Singh, DPO/APDJ to appear before this Court *online* today. Pursuant to such direction, Mr. Singh has appeared *online*.

Mr. Nandi submits that Mr. Gopal Mandal has joined the post of DPO/APDJ.

In view thereof, let the new incumbent, namely, Mr. Gopal Mandal, Senior DPO/APDJ, N.F. Railway, Alipurduar Junction be impleaded in the present contempt application.

Ms. Roy is granted leave to make necessary correction in the cause title of the contempt application.

She is further directed to serve a copy of the contempt application upon the alleged contemnor, namely, Mr. Gopal Mandal, Senior DPO/APDJ, N.F. Railway, Alipurduar Junction by 1st December, 2025.

List the matter for further consideration under the same heading in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 3rd December, 2025.

On the returnable date the new incumbent, namely, Mr. Gopal Mondal shall be present before this Court *online*.

The presence of Mr. Anjani Kumar Singh is dispensed with until further orders.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)