

1
03.12.2025
Ct No.11
rrc

CPAN 166 of 2025
(Smt. Subhra Banerjee & Anr. Vs. Sri Chetan Kumar
Srivastava & Ors.)
in
WP.CT 200 of 2024

Ms. Gargi Roy

...for the petitioners

Mr. Rajdeep Mazumder, Ld. Dy. Sol. Gen.

Mr. Swapan Kumar Nandi

Mr. Debashish Basak

... for the alleged contemnors

Affidavit-of-service, as filed, be kept on record.

Mr. Mazumder, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India enters appearance on behalf of the alleged contemnors.

He submits that the suitability test has been scheduled on 10th December, 2025 and that the authorities have already granted permission to the petitioner to appear in the same.

Ms. Roy, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner shall appear in the said suitability test, as scheduled on 10th December, 2025.

Answering our query, Mr. Mazumder submits that the result of the said suitability test would be declared by the end of December, 2025.

In view thereof, list the matter for further consideration under the same heading in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 6th January, 2026.

In the event the petitioner succeeds in the said suitability test, all follow up steps shall be taken by the alleged contemnors towards compliance of the order.

Pursuant to our earlier order, Mr. Gopal Mandal, Senior DPO/APDJ has appeared *OnLine*.

His appearance is dispensed with until further orders.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)